

6. (1) The Authority shall, ~~as soon as~~ <sup>where</sup> as practicable after classifying or changing the classification of a hotel send to the holder of the hotel licence a classification certificate in a form prescribed by the Authority.

Classification certificates.

(2) A classification certificate shall be exhibited at the reception desk of the hotel to which it relates.

7. The Authority shall cause to be published in the Gazette, as soon as may be practicable after classification, the name, location and address and class of each classified hotel and may also publish any changes made to the classification register.

Publication of classification.

8. Publication under regulation 7 shall be prima facie evidence that the hotels specified therein are classified under these Regulations, and of any changes in a classification, and the absence of the name of a hotel from the publication shall be prima facie evidence that the hotel is not classified.

Publication prima facie evidence of classification.

9. A person who in any publication, leaflet, brochure, broadcast or otherwise advertises or describes or holds out a hotel as being of a class other than the class published by the Authority under regulation 7 shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding six thousand shillings or to a term of imprisonment not exceeding six months or to both.

Offence and penalty.

Made on the 20th February, 1984.

**MAINA WANJIGI,**  
*Minister for Tourism and Wildlife.*

LEGAL NOTICE No. 22

## THE REVISION OF THE LAWS ACT

(Cap. 1)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 13 of the Revision of the Laws Act, the Attorney-General makes the following Order:—

### THE LAWS OF KENYA (RECTIFICATION) ORDER, 1984

1. This Order may be cited as the Laws of Kenya (Rectification) Order, 1984.

2. The errors referred to in the Schedule in those parts of the Laws of Kenya set out in the first and second columns thereof are rectified in the manner specified in the third column.

## SCHEDULE

<i>Part of the Laws of Kenya</i>	<i>Section or Rule</i>	<i>Manner of Rectification</i>
The Civil Procedure Act (Cap. 21).	s. 7	Delete "substantially" in the third line and insert "substantially".
The Civil Procedure Rules (Cap. 21, Sub. Leg.)	Heading to Order XXXVII in the arrangement of rules on page 56.	Delete "Section" and insert "Selection".
	Order VI, r. 13(1) on page 88.	Delete "pleadings" in the second line and insert "pleading".
	Order XXIX, r. 2(2) on page 170.	Delete "the suit, may" in the third line and insert "the suit may,".
	Order XXIX, r. 7(2)(a) on page 171.	Delete "gorund" in the first line and insert "ground".
The Criminal Procedure Code (Cap. 75) (1983 edition).	s. 349.	Delete "348" at the beginning of the section following section 348A and insert "349".
The Privileges and Immunities Act (Cap. 179).	s. 2(1).	Delete "Article 2" in the definition of "diplomatic agent" and insert "Article 1".
The Local Government Act (Cap. 265).	s. 201.	Delete "210" at the beginning of the first section in Part XIV and insert "201".
	s. 230.	Delete "section 25E" in the second line and insert "section 26".
	s. 234.	Delete "Part VA" wherever it appears and insert "Part VI".
The Standards Act (Cap. 496).	s. 9(4).	Delete "subsection" in the second line and insert "subsection".

Made on the 16th February, 1984.

MATTHEW MULI,  
*Attorney-General.*